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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

ANUSH ANA AVETISYAN 
7448 Farmdale Avenue 
North Hollywood, CA 91605 

Pharmacy Technician Registration 
No. TCH 106798 

Respondent. 

CaseNo. 5635 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520]

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. On or about December 21, 2015, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Depmiment of Consumer Affairs, 

'r'iled-Accusatioll-:NG.--$6J$-against-AmJsh-Ana-A-vctisyan-(R:espondent)-b-efoTeihel'loaraof'____ --, 

1 
i

i 
j_ 

I 


I 


Pharmacy. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A) 

2. On or about October 28,2010, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy 

Technician Registration No. TCH 106798 to Respondent, The Pharmacy Technician Registration 

was in full force aiild effect at all times relevtmt to the charges brought in Accusation No. 5635 

and expired on December 31, 2015, and has not been renewed. This lapse in licensure, however, 

pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4300.1 does not deprive. the Board of its 

authority to institute or continue this disciplinary proceeding. 

I 
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(AN!JS!·I ANA AVETISYAN) DEFAULT DECISION & ORDER Case No. 5635 

3. On or about January 11, 2016, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class 

Mail copies of the Accusation No. 5635, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request 

for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 

11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 4100, is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of 

record which was and is: 7448 Farmdale Avenue, North Hollywood, CA 91605. 

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter oflaw under the provisions of 

Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section 

124. 

5. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a.hearing on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts 
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Faill!l'e to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 
may neve1iheless grant a hearing. · 

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon her of 

the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 5635, 

7. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. 

8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds 

Re.sjlenElenHs-in-def'tlult.-'Fhe-Board-wi!Hake<rctiun-witlmu:rfurther hearing and;-oasea~o~n~thre~-l-~-

relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as 

taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on 

file at the Boru·d's offices regarding tl1e allegations contained in Accusation No. 5635, finds that 

the charges ru1d allegations in Accusation No. 5635, me separately and severally, found to be true 

and correct by clear and convincing evidence, 
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(ANUS!-! ANA AVETISYAN) DEFAULT DECISION & ORDER Case No. 5635 

9. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

and Enforcement are $745.00 as of March 3, 2016. 


DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Anush Ana Avetisyan has 

subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 106798 to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician 

Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported 

by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case: 

a. Business and Professions Code sections 4300, and 4301, subdivision(!), in 

conjunction with, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, in that the Respondent 

was convicted of crimes substantially related to the qualifications, nmctions, and duties of a 

pharmacy technician, as follows: 

i. On or about March 17,2015, Respondent was convicted of one misdemeanor 

count ofviolating Penal Code section 422, subdivision (a) [criminal threats with intent to 

terrorize] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. Anush 

Avetisyan (Super. Ct. L.A. County, 2015, No. 5PY00911). The Court sentenced Respondent to 

serve 30 days in jail, ordered her to stay away from S.W. and G.W. and placed her on 36 months 

probation, with terms and conditions. 

ii.---Oll-Gl'ai;>eut-Mmeh-1-7;-:W-l-5,-after-plea:din·g-guilty, Respondent was conv1eted 

of one misdemeanor count of violating Vehicle Code section 14601.1, subdivision (a) [driving 

while driver's license is suspended or revoked] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of 

the State ofCalifornia v. Anush Avetisyan (Super. Ct. L.A. County, 2015, No. 5PY01086). The 

Court sentenced Respondent to serve 10 days in jail, ordered her to attend 26 narcotics 

Emonymous meetings at the rate of 2 times per week, and placed her on 36 months probation, with 

terms and conditions. 
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b. Business and Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (f), in that on or about 

February 10,2015, Respondent committed acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or com1ption with the intent to substantially benefit herself, or substantially injure another. 

c. Business and Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (j) for violating section 

4060, on the grounds ofunprofessional conduct, in that on or about January 30, 2015, Respondent 

was found to be in illegal possession of controlled substances and/or dangerous drugs. 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 106798, heretofore 

issued to Respondent Anush Ana A vetisyan, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Govermnent Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00p.m. on May 6, 2016. 


It is so ORDERED on April6, 2016. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

1----------=--~trn· 

. By 

Amy Gutierrez, Phann.D. 
Board President 

2005766.DOC 
DOJMatter ID:LA20!5502254 

Attaclnnent: 

Exhibit A: Accusation 
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____ 

l(AMALA D. HP,RR)S 
Attomey G~ner~l of Califorilla 
LINDA K. SCHNE!DER 
SeJ:!ior A~sjst(Ult Attorney General 
THOMA,S L .. R!NA.WI . 
Superv:isijig D.eimty Attorney Gei)eral 
St<!te ,B~r No. 206911 ... 

300. So. Sprjng Street, S~1ite 1702 
Los Ange)es, CA 90013. 
Telephone: (213) 897·2541 
fl\c~h11ili;: (2q) ~97-:?804 

Aitorneys/or Complainant 

. . i
.. . . . :SQABD OF PHARMACY . 

Dlj:PA,R.TMJl:NT Q:V C()NsUMERJ\.,F:\IAlRI' 
sTAT~ Q)J' CAJ,PfQR!"lA 

m:F.O&E filE . .. 


In tl:ie Matter of the Acc~\~atioh AgalPst: 
ANUSIJ ANA: AV.fu1:ii3.YAN 
'7 448 f~im<)ale Averiue 
North l-(o)\ywo0<:!, CA 91605 

Pharihacy T~chiJjciqn Re~istl'~tion No. TCB 1 Q6798 

Respoildent. 

·Conipla41~J.t 'al)<;ges: 

Case No. 5635 

Acci:JSATION 

PARTIES· .,., ' ·~' 

' ' . •" ... , .- ., ' ' ··I<'• . , '· ; ' ' • .. ,. • ,.. ' 

1. Vir(;in,ia Berol<! (Ccimpl~in\lllt) prm¥s this A,cqJ~~tion solely ~n her off;1cial capacity ~s 

the ExeCJ.l\ive oi~c\(r of the Bo.al·ci ofPhey)lpac.Y (13oard), Dep<ift.menl ofCorisiiiner A!fairs. 
. :• . . . . ' . . . . .. ·' . . . ' .' ,. .. ' .. ... .. . . ~ . ' ··' .. ' ... . .

2. Op or abQqt October 28, 2010, t1w Board Jssu~cj PhW!Pacy Techmp~p RcgJStrat)on 

No. TCH 106798 to Anns~ Ana Av~tisyan (R~spoiideiii). T!J<; Phari1wcy Tcvlmici~n Registration 

was m fiJI! force and eff~c\ at all tim~s r.e\~va:nt to the C!ianjes bJ'ought herem and will expire on 

Decemb~l· 31, 20 15, uh\ess ren~wed. 

.rui<isriic'fioN ,.,.,..,,.. ,.............. "., ,.. 

3. This Accusation is brought bcfqre tne Board und.er the a11t1Jority of the fq)\0wing laws. 

All section references· are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

( ANUSH ANA AVETfSYAN) A(:CUSATTON 
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4. Section 4300 provides in pertin~nt p~rt, that every license issued by the Boards is 

subject to discipline, iricludjl~g stisperision or revqcation. 

5, Section 4:iOO.l states: 

"The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspeiision of a board-issued license by operation 

oflaw or by order or decision of the l?oard or a court of law, the placement of a license on a 

retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a Ucepse by a licensee s)mll nat deprive the board of 

jurisdiction to col111TI'i!Jce or proceed with ariy investigation of, or action or c\iscipVriary procee(li)Jg 

against, the licensee or t6 reud~r a c\i9isi6n sii~ii'en.~ipg or !·evoking t)le lic6nse." 
• • •• •· ' .,_,.,_, ·~ ' • k '. '. ' ' ' 

ST}\TUf.ORY P~(_>Y,IS!~NS. 

6, Section 4060 states, in p~\-timirit part: 

"No person shail poss(!S$ any contro)lecj S\lbStanQe, except thitt fqniished to it perNn upon 

the prescription of a physician, del]tist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or mituropathic doctor 

pursuarit to Section 3640.7, or furnis)1eg pLJrsiJant to a drug order iss~<ed by a certifled 

nurse-miqwife pt]rsiim1t to Section i746.5t, a nin·se Nactitiqner pws\la11l to Section 2836.1, or a 


physician assis(gut pursuaqt to Section 3562,1, or riaturop~thjc 9Q9tOr imrs\jant to SectiO'n 3640.5, 


or a pha1'rr\~cist ptJrstJ~llt to dther subp;u'agh1ph (D) of paragraph (4) of, or clawe (iv) of . 


S1.Jbparagraph (A) of paragraph (S) of, sub9ivision (a) of Section 40S2. This section shal) ry 0t apply 


to the possessi(>n ofany controll~d substa!ico by a mailiJ.feyct\)rer, wholesaler, pharl1)acy, 

phannacist, physician, po4iatrist, elentist, \)ptoinetrist, vet6driarian, natni·op~t)ljc dodor, certified 

nurse-n\i(iwife, nurse practitioner, or physidan assjst~Jit, wMri i)l stool< in cpptainers coriw'tty 

labeie<l. with the t]am~ aiio acjdress of the supplier or prildiloer."' 

7. 'Section 4301 states, in perthient part: 

"The bo.ard shail ti;ke action against any )!older of 11 ljcertse wlw is gujlty of unprofessional 

condnct or whose license has been procured 6y fraud or misl'epresentation or issued by mi.stake. 

Unprofessional conduct shall inclt!de, but is not limited to, any of the following: 

I 


I 


I
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"(f) TIJe com.twssion of allY act involving moral t\Irpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or. . . 

cori·uptipn, whether the act is conimitte<;l in the course ofrefatiqps ~sa licensee or ot]wrwise, and 

whether the act is a felony oi· i'nisdemeanor or riot. 

"U) The vioiation of ariy ofthe stalute~ of!his state, or aiiy o'ther state, or of the United 

States regu)gting con.trp)]flp Sl]pstances and chingerous c\rugs. 

"(1) The conv\Qtion of.a 6rir!le su\Jsjantially related to the qiJalijications, ft1iwtipns, and 

d\Ities of~ lic<msee 11ncter t)1is chapt~r. The record of conviction of a vioi~tion of chm?ter 1:\ 

(cotim1encing witb s6cti9ii so)) of l;ijle 21 of \~e Vnit»d ~~~t!<S Colle regl)lating controlkd 

substances or of a vio.hition ofti1e statl)\eS of this st~ie reguilitiiig col)trolbj substances or 

dangerous drugs shall be conclusive evidence ofuiiprofessiori~! 6oiictllct. In aU other cases, tpe 

TeCOrcl of QOr\Victipp sh~n be COllcl\JSiVe eyjcjence only of the fact that the conviction OCCllfl"ed. 

The board may inq11ire into the circumstances simo\inding the comlli!ssi6n of the cr)me, in order to 

fix the degree of diNJp)i)]e or, in the C~se of a conviction not involViJlg controlkcl S\)hstaj1ces or 

dmigeroqs dJ'ugs, to d~termine if the c\liwictjon is ofan otfense ~l\bsl~ntially related to the 

qualifications, functions, arid duhis of a liceiisee llllder t4is chapter. A plea or verc\ict of g11ilty or 

a c6iwiction foliowing a plea of nolo co~teuoere is de61),ed to b~ a coiiviction wi.t4ill the meaning 

ofthis provision. The board niay tal,e actiqi1 when the time for appeal has el(ipsed, oi· the 

jud~ment of copvic(iop has been affirmed Oll appeal or when ~n orcjer granting PrObation is made 

suspen<;\ing the \Inpqs\jion ofsiint6f\ce, itT~spective of a st\bs~quellt or>fer 1m\ler Section 120.3.4 of 

the Penal Code allowmg "tli~ person to withdi'iiw his or her plea of gl!ilty and to enter a plea of not 

guilty, or setting asidd "tJw v~rctipt of (liliity, oi' disri)issm~ 'the acci)S~tion, u}fobnatioil, or 

indictment." 

'REGULNfORY PROVISIONS .. ,,,,, .......,., .. ,,.,"·····-···'"'" 
. 8, California Code ofRegul~tiqus, title 16, section 1770, states: 

"For t)Je purpose of denial, suspen~ion, or revocation ·of a personal or facility licei1se 

pi.1rsuarit to b.ivision 1.5 (commenci11g with S6ct!on 475) of the Business and :Prof~ssio)ls Cqcje, a 
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__ se_c_ti_o_n_4_02_2_.________________

crime or act sh~U be consjdei·ed SJJIJstantiallY rel~te<\jo the qtla)ifjcations, functions or duties of a 

licensee or registrant if to a subst~intial degi'ee it evidences presimt ol' pq\elltial u11fjtness of a 

licensee or registrant to perfonn tlie f\l11ctions aiithori~ed by his li0c;nse or registration in a manner 

COr)Sisient with j)le piJb(iq health, s~fety, or welfare." 

COST RECOVERY 

9. Section 125.3 provides, in pertinent Part, tb~t the Board may request the 

adrpinistrative l.aw Jwlge to direot a licimtiati: fo\inci to h~ve coqnnitted a vio!aiion or violations of. . . 

the licensing act to pay a SUrTI Uot to exceed the i'easoQ~ble CQ§tS of\lW investigation and 

en.forcernent of the case, with fajlqre of\he licenti~\e to coniply subJec\tpg jhe licyijse to not being 

 renewed or rei1Jst~\()d. If a case s~it)es, recoy(fry of ffi.vestigatio11 a~c) enfqrc<J\nent costs m,ay be 

inclp<\ed in a stipi1lftte1:l settlement. 

10. CON1;ROLLED SlJBSTANCES I DANGEROUS DRUGS 
1• 1' I"'·',·,,.,_ I~ , . .-. ... ·,~, ·· ,-- , . .•r*· ., ....! • · •. .,._, .,.... "''•'", •• •\'· •"''' '1 •···:-~" .. •,• .•,, ,,. •·.~>· , · 1" "' 

a. 

Safety Code section 11 OS6, subdivislor\ (I;))(4) and is caiegori.?ivd as a q<(ngeious dri.Jgs pursuant to 

section 4022. 

b. "Alpraiola)n," is a Sched\l)e IV contNlleg S\lbstance P\)fs\Jallt to Hea)\h a\l<l Saf~ty 

Code seqtjpn I i657, subcjiyjsjqn (d)(1) and is categorized as a 4angei·ous dnig pw·su~nt to section 

40Z2. 

c. "CaHsopi·o4oi," is a Sch~\i1Jk tv cotitioi.I~d &1-\l?>t~)loe p\Jfsl)~\l)t to Co4e ofF,c)eral 

Regciiatioils, title 21, sictlon1308.14(c)(6), and is cateiori~e9 &~a <;!a.nge!'Ql)S .drug acicording to 

I 

I 

I 

~~--------------------------------~--------~~---_::._--. 
d. "Dipi.Jel111Y<lrar\1i1"i.e," and in ~ 5() i11g dosage is c4\eg(Jrjzei) as a d.angerous dri.Jg 

pm'su~n\ to sl)ction 4022. 

e. 

Code section!! 054, su\]givisio.n (c)(ll) ailrl is calegQrize\1 as a daiigerons d.Tllil pursuant to 

sep(ion 4022. 
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f. "Lorazepam," a benzodiazepine derivative, is a Schedule IV controlled substance as 

designated by Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(16), anc! is categorized as a 

dangerous dmg pursuant to section 4022. 

g. "Marijuana, hashish oil and tetrahydrocannabinols (concentrated marijuana)," are a 

Schedule I controlled substances under Health and Safety Code section 11054, subdivisions 

(d)( 13) and (20) and Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 12 and are categorized as a 

dangerous dmg pursuant to section 4021. 

h. "Methamphetamine," is a Sched>Jle II controlled st1bstance as designated by Health 

and Safety Code section 11055, subdivision (d)(2) and is categorized as a dangerous drug 

pursuant to section 4022. 

FffiST CAUSE FOR DiSCIPLINE 

(Convictions of Substantially Related Crimes) 

II. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300, and 430 I, 

subdivision (1), in conjunction with, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, in that 

the Respondent was convicted of crimes substantially rC!ated to the qualifications, functions, and 

duties of a pharmacy technician, as follows: 

a. On or about March 17, 2015, Respondent was convicted of one misdemeanor count of 

violating Penal Code section 422, subdivision (a) [criminal threats with intent to terrorize] in the 

criminal proceeding entitled The People of the Stale of California v. Anush Avetisyan (Super. Ct. 

L.A. County, 2015, No. 5PY00911 ). The Court sentimced Respondent to serve 30 days in jail, 

ordered her to stay away frorn S.W. and G.W. and placed her on 36 months probation, with terms 

and conditions. 

b. The circumstances sunounding the conviction are that on or about February I0, 2015, 

Los Angeles Police officers responded to a call of a family dispute at Respondent's residence. 

Respondent was involved in an argument with he!' sister over the cable bill. Durh1g the argument, 

Rospondent forced her way into the victim's bome and began throwing items around and kicking 

the wall. While arguing, Respondent stated, "I'm going to murder you! I'm going to slit your 

throat!" The victim was fearfbl that her sister would come back. Officers were able to locate 

5 
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Respond~nt in the rear hpuse and placed her under arrest for making credible threats to the 

victhn's life: 

c. On or qbout March 17,2015, af!er pleading guilty, Respongent w~s convicted of one 

misderneanor count of violating Vehicle Code section 1460l.l, su!<division (a) [drivlrlg while 

driver's licerise is S1JSpenc\ed or revolced j in tli~ cri1umal proceed\rig e!)titled The People of the 

State ofCa/iforhia v. Aimsh Avetisyan (S~per. Ct. L.A. County, 2015, No. 5PY01086). Th.e 

Court sentenced ResponcteJ1t to serve l0ctays in jail, ordered \iii· to attend 26 nm'cotics 

anonyinous meeihigs at the rate of2 'times per week, and p'iac6d her on. 36 Ji1onths ]Jrobatioii, with 

terms arid coi\~i\i6ris. 

d. 

Los Al!geles Police offlcers conducieci ~n enforcem~nt stop ~nc!cqrliac\~q R,.esporiikiit. A records 

check revealecj tha) R.espoJ1dent's license was suspenc)ec!. D\\r41g a search of Respondent's 

vehicle, the off\cfi'rs i'ecoverec) Respondent's pt)fse. In§icJe, of#.Rers o5servecj in plain view two 

orange prescription bottles with various pills, ~ il!Eiar glass gar wit11 ablack plastic top containing 

various pills, a small red Starbucks' eiwelope with a clear plastic l)~ggie containing a white crystal 

substai1ce that testecl positive ror metliaiiJf;l\M~ini\ie, a~rown t.~r siibst~r1ce in a silver foil wrap 

resembliflg h¢roin, a Clear plastic jar contalning' a brown like tar th~t tested positive for hash oil, 

a11d a sinaU blue plastic con\~iiwr conta(njpg a griJ~ii leazy sub~tanpe ib~t tested positive for 

marijuana. Officers also :found a smaii black spiral riotel;>op)c bi)i.dN contaipji1g ledgers with 

different locations of St~rbucks with do liar aiiioin1ts written on the side and a bun<ile of Starbucks 

gift cards mRespoj1dent's purse. Officers ~\so fo11iid a la1'ge b.i~dc spir~l notebook contaiqing 

ledgers with a\)elitior1al Starbucks location with dollar an19,mts writt~i1 on the side. buring the 
' -·. ' ""·· ' . ' ,'\ . .- '-·· ' . ' .. 

bookmg procedt)re, Respondent stated that a fhend mtrodt1ced her to a11oth.er fhend who would 

provide Starl:iucks gift cards for her to purchase merchanc;iise. In return whatever was left 0ver on 

the card they woulcl split the a1nount in cash. The pills recovered from Respondent's purse were 

later identified as Carisprodol, Aprazolam, Lorazepan1, Acetaminophen, Diphenhydra]nine, 

Doousate Soqium, and L A~pir-Low. At the time oftl:)e arrG~t. Responrlent only had a.n ~ptive 

prescription for Aprazolam. 
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Acts involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Corrnptjon) 


12. Respondent is subject to discipiinary action under section 4301, subdivision (f), in that 

on or about February 10, 2015, Respondent coinrnitted acts involvi)lg moral turpitude, dishonesty, 

fraud, deceit, or qorruptio!l with the intent to substantially benefit lwrself, or S\lbsta.nti~lly injure 

another. Co1nplainant refers to, and by reference iricorp0rates; the ailegatioiis set forth abqve in 

paragraph 11, sqbpara(li·aph (b), as though set forth fillly. 

niiiili CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE ., ...... ,, ... 

13. Respondent is subject to dis~ipliriary actiorll\llcter s~c'tipJ:14301, S1Jl:lctivision U) for 


violatmg section 4060, on the grounds of\lnpi·9fessioiial cor\diict, il) that on or <\bot)! Jatluai-y 30, 


2015, Respondent was f9pnd to be in illegal possession of conho !)eo spbstances and/or dangerous 


drugs. Complainant 1'efers to, and by reference iiicorporates, the allegations set forth above in 


p~ragraph 11, subparagraph (d), as thoug:h set f01th fully. 
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~RfYER.· 

WI-IEREFORE, Coiilplairuint reqhests th~t a hearing be bdr;l on t\le matters herein alleged, 
'-' 

and that foflowm.g the )Je.aring; the Board iss1ie a decision: 

1. Revoldng or suspendjng ·Phai\nacy Teclmici~n Regi~tmtiop Nmnber TCH 106798, 


issued to Anush Ana A,vetisyan; 


2' Ordering AniJsh Ana Avetisyan to pay t!Je Boarc\ t!Ie reasonable costs of the 

investigation and 6l)forc~i11eilt ofthis case, purs~ani to s.~6tionl25.3; and. 

3. · Tajchig s11\:h othei· inid tl\rther ~otion as deemed pecessacy ~nd proper.. 

DATED: _ _._/,2'-1-/z=.:,J,I--/J...::..)___ 

Ex utiv Officer 
Boar o.Ph.armacy . 
Dep~rtrnent of Consumer f,.ffairs 
State of California 
Complain;nt 




